TRINITY N A warm
News TRI ITY welcome
|4th & 21st oo o to everyone at
May 2023 TRINITY CHURCH our services

LEWES

9.30am
10.30am
11.00am
6.30pm
8.00pm

10.00am
7.30pm

9.30am
7.30pm

9.00am
9.30am
7.00pm
8.00pm

10.00am
7.00pm

8.00am
1.00pm
1.00pm
7.30pm

9.30am
10.30am
11.00am
4.00pm
6.30pm

10.00am

9.30am
7.30pm

9.00am
9.30am

10.00am
7.10pm

8.00am
1.00pm
7.30pm

9.30am
10.30am
11.00am
6.30pm

Sunday |4th May

Holy Communion at South Malling
Morning Worship at St John’s
Morning Worship at Southover*
Evening Service at Southover*
After Hours at Church End

Monday |5th May
Monday Club
Mission Prayer Meeting at Church End

Tuesday |16th May
Lighthouse at St John’s
Lewes Sings Gospel at St John’s

Wednesday 17th May

BCP Communion in Chapter House
Lighthouse at St John’s

APCM at Southover

Prayer Meeting at Southover

Thursday 18th May

Boogie Bunch at St John’s

Prospects in Chapter House

Friday 19th May

Open to God Zoom Prayer Meeting
Bible in a Year, North Room, St John’s
Live Well event at St John’s (see notice)
The Edge at Southover Hall

Sunday 21st May

Morning Worship at South Malling
Morning Worship at St John’s
Morning Worship at Southover*
Holy Communion at St John’s
Fuel at Church End

Monday 22nd May

Monday Club

Tuesday 23rd May

Lighthouse at St John’s

Lewes Sings Gospel at St John’s

Wednesday 24th May
BCP Communion in Chapter House
Lighthouse at St John’s

Thursday 25th May
Boogie Bunch at St John’s
PCC in Chapter House

Friday 26th May

Open to God Zoom Prayer Meeting
Bible in a Year, North Room, St John’s
The Edge at Southover Hall

Sunday 28th May

Morning Worship at South Malling
Morning Worship at St John’s
Holy Communion at Southover*
Evening Service at Southover*

Bell ringers at Southover every Tuesday evening

*This service is live-streamed & can be found on our YouTube channel

We're so pleased you’ve joined us today - please introduce yourself to
the welcome team if you're new so that we can tell you more about
what goes on at TRINITY.

Children & young peoples groups run during the service at:
TRINITY South Malling: Sparks (KSI) & Blaze (KS2)
TRINITY St John sub Castro: Sparks (KSI), Blaze (KS2) & Ignite (KS3)

APCM WEDNESDAY I7TH MAY AT 7.00PM AT SO
At our APCM, we elect new PCC members and Church Wardens and
this year is re-election for Deanery Synod. We have spaces for 3 or 4
PCC members, and | am looking for one new Church Warden, and two
new Deanery Synod reps.

These are important roles in the life of the church and, | hope, will be
fun and fulfilling in different ways. If you are feeling nudged towards any
of the them and/or would like to talk about them, please speak to
Anita. You will need to complete a nomination form in advance of the
APCM.

The APCM will finish by 8.00pm and be followed by our monthly
evening prayer meeting - do stay and pray for the mission and ministry
of TRINITY.

SUN-DAY. FUN-DAY. BBQ
Sunday 4th June Job

CAFEI2/31
descriptions  for = 12/31 -

Worship, fellowship, food, fun,
games, getting to know

others, sunshine, time -,
out and more.... /
SAVE THE DATE

Café manager and cook

are on the church website. See
trinitylewes.org/vacancies Please
speak to Anita if you have any
interest or thoughts for the cafe.

LIVE WELL NOW, PLAN YOUR FUTURE Event
at TRINITY St John's on 19th May 2023 from Ipm to 4pm
22 Stall holders coming, a local choir. All welcome; come and find out
what could help you plan for the future.

FIVE MILE WALK FROM LEWES TO SOUTHEASE (HALT)
on Thursday 25th May. A flat walk to Southease via

Rise Farm, Northease, and Rodmell, to catch train back to

Lewes from Southease.

Meet at Church End, | Cockshut Road, at 10.00am

Book your place with Peter on 07944 618340 or
petermarkby@gmail.com

TRINITY WOMEN WALK TUESDAY 6TH JUNE
Meet in Firle village car park at 10.30am for a walk along the old coach
road and back to the Ram for (optional) lunch around 12.30. Please
email women@strinitylewes.org or phone 483307 by Sunday 4 June if
you plan to join us, and say whether you expect to stay for lunch, and
whether you can offer or need a lift. Do also get in touch if you would
just like to join us for lunch.

Creation Calls: Challenge & Hope of Caring for God’s Earth
Saturday 10™ June; St Leonard’s Hove. 9.30am — 3.00pm
Great day with seminars and conversation
Cost £8, book via https://www.eventbrite.com/e/630734863957



mailto:women@trinitylewes.org
mailto:petermarrkby@gmail.com

Let us pray....

For those who are sick & suffering....
Rosemary Brown, Maureen Daughtery, Emma Dyer, Shirley Edwards, Eve Empringham, John
Ffitch-Heyes, Amanda Gilmour, Stella Hull, Richard Kitch, Andy Washer

The family and friends of those mourning the loss of a loved one...
Sandra Blaber, John Cornwell, Moira Paton, Faith Elliott

Ideas to guide your prayers this fortnight....
¢ Those who serve in our children’s ministry, and for more volunteers to join them in this vital work

¢ Our Open the Book teams going into S Malling School on Tuesday 16th May and Southover School on Wednesday |7th May
¢ Continue to pray for the right people to serve in Cafél2/31 and for its future ministry

¢ Our church wardens, members of the Diocesan Synod and our PCC, including new members and those stepping down

¢ The chaplains serving with the Beachy Head Chaplaincy Team, including Jonathan Lamb in his expanded role

¢ Those affected by the recent floods in DR Congo; a pastor known to Rob Hoy has lost 52 members of his congregation

¢ The people of Ukraine, including refugees in UK and elsewhere, and an end to hostilities

¢ All those elected to serve on local councils, that they will work wisely for the good of the community

¢ Our young people sitting exams in the coming weeks, that they will have clear minds and know the Lord’s peace

¢ Our family and friends who do not yet know the love of Christ

Thy kingdom come. Thy will be done in earth, as it is in heaven. (Matthew 6:10)

60th BIRTHDAY PARTY
Jacalyn would love to invite her TRINITY church family to
her party on Friday 26th May at St John sub Castro from

7pm till [ 1pm.

Please come as “Anything 60s” if W e - .

you are able and bring party food &; ' '
to share and whatever you are  * = 80

drinking, for a great evening of fun

and fellowship!

FUTURE DATES FOR YOUR DIARY.....

Combined Service &
Fun-Day

Prayer Meeting at §J
Environment Day, Hove
LLF study & discussion
Prayer Meeting CH
Deanery Synod, Firle
Gundrada Chapel Talk
LLF study & discussion
Confirmation service
Prayer meeting

LLF study & discussion
PCC

Prayer meeting CH

SOUTHOVER PRIMARY SCHOOL
has a vacancy for a Lifeguard to support the children with their
swimming this summer. The pool will be open from 6th June to
20th July 9.00am to 3.00/3.15pm. The school is able to provide
training for this position on Friday 19th May. This might suit
someone looking for some work during the school day or
perhaps a young person looking to earn some extra money
before starting college/University. The school would also
consider a job share. If you are interested and/or would like
further information, please contact the school office:
office@southover.e-sussex.sch.uk, phone 01273 473015

It is our privilege to serve at
our Church Primary
Schools as governors. We
have a vacancy at both South
Malling and Southover Primary
schools. PLEASE sit with the
Lord about this and let Anita

SPARKS & BLAZE
The children’s work at St
John’s urgently needs more
leaders and helpers. If you
could help, maybe once a
month, on Sunday mornings
please contact Anita or Emma.

know if He nudges you to get
involved or gives you someone
else’s name!

CONFIRMATION SERVICE
10.30am, Sunday 2™ July at TRINITY. If you have never
been confirmed and would like to declare your faith in God and
be confirmed by Bishop Will, please speak to Anita or Paul.

trinitylewes.org

Sun 4th June 10.30am
Wed 7th June 12.30pm
Sat 10th June 9.30am
Wed |4th June 7.30pm
Wed 2Ist June 7.30pm
Wed 2Ist June 7.30pm
Sat 24th June 3.30pm
Wed 28th June 7.30pm
Sun 2nd July 10.30am
Wed 5th July 12.30pm
Wed 12th July 7.30pm
Thu 13th July 7.10pm
Wed |9th July 7.30pm
Rector:

Associate Vicar:

Assistant Vicar:
Children’s Worker:
Youth Minister:
Pastoral Minister:
Bookings Admin:
TRINITY office:

Revd Anita Colpus (Sabbath Rest - Monday)
anita@trinitylewes.org / 07786 268612

Revd Paul Boulter (Sabbath Rest - Monday)
paul@trinitylewes.org / 07541 61824

Revd Jeremy Bamber (part time) jeremy@trinitylewes.org
Emma Dyer (part time) emma@trinitylewes.org

Tim Telford tim@trinitylewes.org / 07399 483306
Janette Watkins (Sabbath rest - Friday) janettehsrc@aol.com
Richard Colpus (Sabbath rest - Mon) bookings@trinitylewes.org
The TRINITY Centre, Abinger Place, Lewes BN7 2QA
01273 474377 | Email: office@trinitylewes.org

Safeguarding
We take the safeguarding of children and
vulnerable adults seriously. If you have any
concerns, please speak to any of our Lead
or Deputy Safeguarding Representatives:

Carol Taplin - Lead representative
07780 985736
safeguarding@trinitylewes.org

Amanda Burgess (Children)
Jenni Taylor (Vulnerable Adults)

or speak to Anita our Rector

Please send items for next TRINITY News to Christine via the office email by 9am on Wednesday 24th May


http://www.faithclipart.com/image/call-to-prayer-clipart.html
http://www.faithclipart.com/image/call-to-prayer-clipart.html
mailto:office@southover.e-sussex.sch.uk

