TRINITY News 14th & 21st May 2023



A warm welcome to everyone at our services

TRINITY CHURCH **LEWES**

	Sunday 14th May
9.30am	Holy Communion at South Malling
10.30am	Morning Worship at St John's
11.00am	Morning Worship at Southover*
6.30pm	Evening Service at Southover*
8.00pm	After Hours at Church End
	Monday 15th May
10.00am	Monday Club
7.30pm	Mission Prayer Meeting at Church End
7.50piii	, ,
	Tuesday 16th May
9.30am	Lighthouse at St John's
7.30pm	Lewes Sings Gospel at St John's
	Wednesday 17th May
9.00am	BCP Communion in Chapter House
9.30am	Lighthouse at St John's
7.00pm	APCM at Southover
8.00pm	Prayer Meeting at Southover
	Thursday 18th May
10.00am	Boogie Bunch at St John's
7.00pm	Prospects in Chapter House
	Friday 19th May
8.00am	Open to God Zoom Prayer Meeting
1.00pm	Bible in a Year, North Room, St John's
1.00pm	Live Well event at St John's (see notice)
7.30pm	The Edge at Southover Hall
9.30am	Sunday 21st May Morning Worship at South Malling
10.30am	Morning Worship at St John's
11.00am	Morning Worship at St. John's Morning Worship at Southover*
4.00pm	Holy Communion at St John's
6.30pm	Fuel at Church End
0.30piii	
10.00	Monday 22nd May
10.00am	Monday Club
	Tuesday 23rd May
9.30am	Lighthouse at St John's
7.30pm	Lewes Sings Gospel at St John's
	Wednesday 24th May
9.00am	BCP Communion in Chapter House
9.30am	Lighthouse at St John's
	Thursday 25th May
10.00am	Boogie Bunch at St John's
7.10pm	PCC in Chapter House
'	•
9 00	Friday 26th May
8.00am	Open to God Zoom Prayer Meeting
1.00pm	Bible in a Year, North Room, St John's
7.30pm	The Edge at Southover Hall
	Sunday 28th May
9.30am	Morning Worship at South Malling

Bell ringers at Southover every Tuesday evening

10.30am

11.00am

6.30pm

*This service is live-streamed & can be found on our YouTube channel

Morning Worship at St John's

Evening Service at Southover*

Holy Communion at Southover*

We're so pleased you've joined us today - please introduce yourself to the welcome team if you're new so that we can tell you more about what goes on at TRINITY.

Children & young peoples groups run during the service at:

TRINITY South Malling: Sparks (KS1) & Blaze (KS2)

TRINITY St John sub Castro: Sparks (KS1), Blaze (KS2) & Ignite (KS3)

APCM WEDNESDAY 17TH MAY AT 7.00PM AT SO

At our APCM, we elect new PCC members and Church Wardens and this year is re-election for Deanery Synod. We have spaces for 3 or 4 PCC members, and I am looking for one new Church Warden, and two new Deanery Synod reps.

These are important roles in the life of the church and, I hope, will be fun and fulfilling in different ways. If you are feeling nudged towards any of the them and/or would like to talk about them, please speak to Anita. You will need to complete a nomination form in advance of the APCM.

The APCM will finish by 8.00pm and be followed by our monthly evening prayer meeting - do stay and pray for the mission and ministry of TRINITY.

SUN-DAY. FUN-DAY. BBQ Sunday 4th June

Worship, fellowship, food, fun, games, getting to know others, sunshine, time out and more....

SAVE THE DATE



CAFÉ12/31

Job descriptions for Café manager and cook



are on the church website. See trinitylewes.org/vacancies Please speak to Anita if you have any interest or thoughts for the cafe.

LIVE WELL NOW, PLAN YOUR FUTURE Event at TRINITY St John's on 19th May 2023 from 1pm to 4pm

22 Stall holders coming, a local choir. All welcome; come and find out what could help you plan for the future.

FIVE MILE WALK FROM LEWES TO SOUTHEASE (HALT)

on Thursday 25th May. A flat walk to Southease via Rise Farm, Northease, and Rodmell, to catch train back to Lewes from Southease.

Meet at Church End, I Cockshut Road, at 10.00am Book your place with Peter on 07944 618340 or petermarkby@gmail.com



TRINITY WOMEN WALK TUESDAY 6TH JUNE

Meet in Firle village car park at 10.30am for a walk along the old coach road and back to the Ram for (optional) lunch around 12.30. Please email women@trinitylewes.org or phone 483307 by Sunday 4 June if you plan to join us, and say whether you expect to stay for lunch, and whether you can offer or need a lift. Do also get in touch if you would just like to join us for lunch.

Creation Calls: Challenge & Hope of Caring for God's Earth

Saturday 10th June; St Leonard's Hove. 9.30am – 3.00pm Great day with seminars and conversation Cost £8, book via https://www.eventbrite.com/e/630734863957

Let us pray....



For those who are sick & suffering....

Rosemary Brown, Maureen Daughtery, Emma Dyer, Shirley Edwards, Eve Empringham, John Ffitch-Heyes, Amanda Gilmour, Stella Hull, Richard Kitch, Andy Washer

The family and friends of those mourning the loss of a loved one...

Sandra Blaber, John Cornwell, Moira Paton, Faith Elliott

Ideas to guide your prayers this fortnight....

- ♦ Those who serve in our children's ministry, and for more volunteers to join them in this vital work
- ♦ Our Open the Book teams going into S Malling School on Tuesday 16th May and Southover School on Wednesday 17th May
- ♦ Continue to pray for the right people to serve in Café12/31 and for its future ministry
- ♦ Our church wardens, members of the Diocesan Synod and our PCC, including new members and those stepping down
- ◆ The chaplains serving with the Beachy Head Chaplaincy Team, including Jonathan Lamb in his expanded role
- ♦ Those affected by the recent floods in DR Congo; a pastor known to Rob Hoy has lost 52 members of his congregation
- ♦ The people of Ukraine, including refugees in UK and elsewhere, and an end to hostilities
- ♦ All those elected to serve on local councils, that they will work wisely for the good of the community
- ♦ Our young people sitting exams in the coming weeks, that they will have clear minds and know the Lord's peace
- Our family and friends who do not yet know the love of Christ

Thy kingdom come. Thy will be done in earth, as it is in heaven. (Matthew 6:10)

60th BIRTHDAY PARTY

Jacalyn would love to invite her TRINITY church family to her party on Friday 26th May at St John sub Castro from 7pm till I I pm.

Please come as "Anything 60s" if you are able and bring party food to share and whatever you are drinking, for a great evening of fun and fellowship!

Thu 13th July

Wed 19th July

TRINITY office:

SOUTHOVER PRIMARY SCHOOL

has a vacancy for a Lifeguard to support the children with their swimming this summer. The pool will be open from 6th June to 20th July 9.00am to 3.00/3.15pm. The school is able to provide training for this position on Friday 19th May. This might suit someone looking for some work during the school day or perhaps a young person looking to earn some extra money before starting college/University. The school would also consider a job share. If you are interested and/or would like further information, please contact the school office: office@southover.e-sussex.sch.uk, phone 01273 473015

Sun 4th June 10.30am Combined Service & Fun-Day Wed 7th June 12.30pm Prayer Meeting at SJ Sat 10th lune 9.30am Environment Day, Hove Wed 14th June 7.30pm LLF study & discussion Wed 21st lune 7.30pm Prayer Meeting CH Wed 21st June 7.30pm Deanery Synod, Firle Sat 24th lune 3.30pm Gundrada Chapel Talk Wed 28th June LLF study & discussion 7.30pm 10.30am Sun 2nd July Confirmation service Wed 5th July 12.30pm Prayer meeting Wed 12th July 7.30pm LLF study & discussion

7.10pm

7.30pm

FUTURE DATES FOR YOUR DIARY.....

It is our privilege to serve at our Church Primary **Schools** as governors. We have a vacancy at both South Malling and Southover Primary schools. PLEASE sit with the Lord about this and let Anita know if He nudges you to get involved or gives you someone else's name!

SPARKS & BLAZE

The children's work at St John's urgently needs more leaders and helpers. If you could help, maybe once a month, on Sunday mornings please contact Anita or Emma.



CONFIRMATION SERVICE

10.30am, Sunday 2nd July at TRINITY. If you have never been confirmed and would like to declare your faith in God and be confirmed by Bishop Will, please speak to Anita or Paul.

trinitylewes.org

Rector: Revd Anita Colpus (Sabbath Rest - Monday) anita@trinitylewes.org / 07786 268612 **Associate Vicar:** Revd Paul Boulter (Sabbath Rest - Monday)

paul@trinitylewes.org / 07541 618241

PCC

Prayer meeting CH

Assistant Vicar: Revd Jeremy Bamber (part time) jeremy@trinitylewes.org Children's Worker: Emma Dyer (part time) emma@trinitylewes.org **Youth Minister:** Tim Telford tim@trinitylewes.org / 07399 483306 **Pastoral Minister:**

Janette Watkins (Sabbath rest - Friday) janettehsrc@aol.com **Bookings Admin:** Richard Colpus (Sabbath rest - Mon) bookings@trinitylewes.org The TRINITY Centre, Abinger Place, Lewes BN7 2QA

01273 474377 / Email: office@trinitylewes.org

Safeguarding

We take the safeguarding of children and vulnerable adults seriously. If you have any concerns, please speak to any of our Lead or Deputy Safeguarding Representatives:

> Carol Taplin - Lead representative 07780 985736 safeguarding@trinitylewes.org Amanda Burgess (Children) Jenni Taylor (Vulnerable Adults) or speak to Anita our Rector